ORDER i 4 ORDER NO 89-09
FOREST DEVELOPMENT ROADS

-PIKE NATIONAL FOREST

Pursuant to Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 261.50 (b), the
following act is prohibited on Forest Development Roads within the exterior
boundaries of the South Platte Ranger District of the Pike National Forest.
Affected Forest Development Roads are listed on the attachment and shown on the
map(s) which are made a part of this order that is issued for public safety and
to confeorm with the laws of the State of Colorado.

THIS ORDER PROHIBITS:

The use of all motor vehicles that do not display a current and valid
state-license plate authorizing their use on public roads.

36 CFR 261.54 (b)

ATTACHMENT TO THIS ORDER:

Affected Forest Development Roads and roads having seasonal exceptions
within the South Platte Ranger District as described and shown on the
list and map. :

EXEMPTIONS:

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50 (e), the following persons are exempt
from this order:

1. Persons with a USDA, Forest Service permit specifically
authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or ommission.

2. Any Federal, State, or local officer, or a member of an organized
rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official
duty.

Done at Pueblo, Colorado this 24 th day of APRIL , 1989.

CK WEISSLI
Fdrest Superyisor

iolations of S prohibition are punishable by a fine of not more than
$500.00 or imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, or both. 16 USC 551



FOREST DEVELOPMENT ROADS AFFECTED ON THE SOUTH PLATTE RANGER DISTRICT

ROAD NUMBER

100
109
110

111

112

118

119
120
124
211
300
348
360
502
507
514
515
516
518
520
522
523
529
533
538
543
548
549
550
556
560

*

WEISSLING
st Supervis

‘RCAD NAME

DEER CREEK
SHAWNEE

HAPPY TOP
PAYNE GULCH
BROOKSIDE
GUANELLA PASS

- GENEVA CREEK

HALL VALLEY
LININGER
MATURAT

- RAMPART RANGE *

*

LONG HOLLOW

‘CEDAR MOUNTAIN

JACKSON CREEK *
RIM *
RUSSELL RIDGE
NIGHTHAWK

BEAR MOUNTAIN
SUGAR CREEK

SADDLE STRING RANCH
BELL ROCK

NINE-J

LAZY GULCH

SOUTH PLATTE RIVER
RALEIGH PEAK
BUFFALO CREEK
TRAMWAY

ECHO VALLEY

" REDSKIN

SHADY BROOK
STONEY PASS

except during seasonal closure of these roads

APRIL 24,

date

1989
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